

No. 10-188

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* DANIEL  
KIRK,

*Respondent.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD  
EDUCATION FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

CLEVELAND LAWRENCE III	JEREMY L. FRIEDMAN
Taxpayers Against Fraud	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Education Fund	2801 Sylhowe Road
1220 19 <sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Ste. 500	Oakland, CA 94602
Washington, D.C., 20036	(510) 530-9060
(202) 296-4826	

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund

January 25, 2011

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Schindler’s Expansive View of the Jurisdictional Bar Fails To Give the Terms “Investigation” and “Report” Their Natural Meaning as Used in the Context of §3730(e)(4).....	7
II. Schindler’s Expansive View Ignores Congress’ Specified Exclusive List of Public Fora Limiting to Specific contexts the Agency Disclosures that Trigger the Bar .....	14
III. Schindler’s Expansive View Ignores Congress’ Specified Exclusive List of Public Fora Limiting to Specific contexts the Agency Disclosures that Trigger the Bar .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	23, 24
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1396 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)..	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000) .....	30
<i>Pettis ex rel. United States v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</i> , 577 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Biddle v. Bd. of Trustees of the Leland Stanford, Jr., University</i> , 161 F.3d 533 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Bly-Magee v. Premo</i> , 470 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Garibaldi</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 607 (E.D. La. 1998), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 244 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Haight v. Catholic Healthcare West</i> , 445 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>

*United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corporation*, 601 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010) .....*passim*

*United States ex rel. LaValley v. First Nat’l Bank of Boston*, 707 F. Supp. 1351 (D. Mass. 1988)..... 20, 21

*United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess*, 317 U.S. 537 (1943) ..... *passim*

*United States ex rel. Minnesota Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.*, 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 21

*United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of Woonsocket*, 587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 10

*United States ex rel. Schumer v. Hughes Aircraft Co.*, 63 F.3d 1512 (9th Cir. 1995), *vacated on other grounds*, 520 U.S. 939 (1997)..... 25

*United States ex rel. State of Wisconsin v. Dean*, 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 23, 27

*United States ex rel. Williams v. NEC Corp.*, 931 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 20

*Wang v. FMC Corp.*, 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992)..24

Statutes

31 U.S.C. §232(C) (former law) ..... 22

31 U.S.C. §3729(a).....	7
31 U.S.C. §3730(b).....	7
31 U.S.C. §3730(d) .....	13, 14
31 U.S.C. §3730(e)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696 ("1863 Act"), <i>reenacted by Rev. Stat. §§ 3490-3494, 5438 (1878)..</i>	20
Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996, P.L. 104-231.....	17

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8.....	18
Rule 9(b).....	18
Rule 11.....	18

Legislative Material

H.R. Rep. No. 99-660, at 17 (1986); S. Rep. No. 99-345, at 8 (1986), <i>reprinted in 1986</i>	
U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266, 5273.....	20

Other Authorities

2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> 161 .....	20
Joel D. Hesch, <i>Restating the “Original Source Exception” to the False Claims Act’s “Public Disclosure Bar,”</i> 1 Liberty U. L. Rev. 111 (2006).....	14

Webster's Third New Int'l Dict. 1925 (2002) ..... 10
